refunds of employee contributions (5,104,325)   (5,104,325)   -
Administrative expense -   (99,651)   99,651
Proportional differences between County
Courts shares (88,346)   (61,027)   (27,319)

   Net Changes 7,392,452   5,881,664   1,510,788
Balance at June 30, 2018 105,188,868$   73,436,495$   31,752,373$

Increase (Decrease)

The County’s share of the Miscellaneous Plan determined at June 30, 2018 is 94.0898 percent of the Plan’s total
pension liability and fiduciary net position.  The remaining 5.9102 percent of the Plan’s total pension liability and
fiduciary net position represents the Mono County Superior Court’s share.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Change in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each
Plan, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total
6.15% 6.15% 6.15%

Net Pension Liability 45,128,935$   30,294,321$   75,423,256$
Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 31,752,373$   20,092,166$   51,844,539$
1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 20,642,522$   11,752,413$   32,394,935$

1% Decrease

66

COUNTY OF MONO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS
financial reports.

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized pension expense of $6,737,517. Pension expense
represents the change in the net pension liability during the measurement period, adjusted for the deferred recognition
of changes in investment gain/loss, actuarial gain/loss, actuarial assumptions or method, and plan benefits.

At June 30, 2018, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources: